
Damien McCann,
Interim Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 
Interim

T: 01495 355001

E: committee.services@blaenau-
gwent.gov.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Our Ref./Ein Cyf. 
Your Ref./Eich Cyf. 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â:  

 

 
 

General Offices 
Steelworks Road 
Tyllwyn, Ebbw 
Vale NP23 6DN 
 

Swyddfeydd Cyffredinol 
Heol Gwaith Dur 
Tŷ Llwyn, Glyn Ebwy 
NP23 6DN 

a better place to live and  
work lle gwell i fyw a 

 

MAE HWN YN GYFARFOD Y MAE GAN Y CYHOEDD HAWL EI FYNYCHU  
 
Dydd Mercher, 3 Ebrill 2024 
 
Annwyl Syr/Madam  
 
CABINET 
 
Cynhelir cyfarfod o’r Cabinet yn Ar MS Teams on Dydd Mercher, 10fed Ebrill, 
2024 am 10.00 am. 
 
Yn gywir 
 
 
Damien McCann 
Prif Weithredwr Interim 
 
AGENDA  
  
1.   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 

 
 

 Mae croeso i chi ddefnyddio'r Gymraeg yn y cyfarfod, 
mae angen o leiaf 3 diwrnod gwaith o rybudd os 
dymunwch wneud hynny. Darperir gwasanaeth cyfieithu 
ar y pryd os gwneir cais am hynny.  
  
  
 

 

 
2.   YMDDIHEURIADAU 

 
 

 Derbyn unrhyw ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 
  

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk
mailto:committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk


  
  

3.   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU 
 

 

 Derbyn unrhyw ddatganiadau buddiant neu oddefebau. 
  
  
 

 

PENDERFYNIADAU 
  
4.   CABINET 

 
5 - 14 

 Ystyried penderfyniadau cyfarfod y Cabinet a 
gynhaliwyd ar 21 Chwefror 2024. 
  
  
 

 

PORTFFOLIO CORFFORAETHOL A PHERFFORMIAD 
  
5.   PARTNERIAETHAU LLESIANT LLEOL BLAENAU 

GWENT 
 

15 - 24 

 Ystyried adroddiad y Pennaeth Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd, Llywodraethiant a Phartneriaethau.  
  
  
 

 

 
6.   RHYDDHAD ARDRETHI BUSNES - RHYDDHAD 

ARDRETHI MNWERTHU, HAMDDEN A 
LLETYGARWCH 2024-25 
 

25 - 30 

 Ystyried adroddiad y Prif Swyddog Adnoddau. 
  
 

 

PORTFFOLIO LLE AC AMGYLCHEDD 
  
7.   DEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL 1972 CYNNIG I 

DROSGLWYDDO TIR PELLACH I ABERTILLERY 
BLUEBIRDS 
 

31 - 38 

 Ystyried adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol Adfywio 
a Gwasanaethau Cymunedol.  
  
  
 

 

PORTFFOLIO POBL AC ADDYSG 
  
8.   RHAGLEN GWELLA YSGOLION 

 
39 - 110 

Page 2



 Ystyried adroddiad Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol Interim 
Addysg.  
  
  
 

 

 
9.   STRATEGOL ADDYSG DDIGIDOL 

 
111 - 142 

 Ystyried adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol Interim 
Addysg.  
  
  
 

 

 
10.   POLISI DERBYN BLAENAU GWENT 2025/26 AR 

GYFER ADDYSG FEITHRIN AC ADDYSG STATUDOL 
 

143 - 176 

 Ystyried adroddiad Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol Interim 
Addysg.  
  
  
 

 

 
11.   FFURFLEN FLYNYDDOL 2022/23 SAFONAU 

LLYFRGELLOEDD CYHOEDDUS CYMRU 
 

177 - 218 

 Ystyried adroddiad Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol Interim 
Addysg.  
  
  
 

 

 
At: Cynghorwyr S. Thomas (Cadeirydd) 

H. Cunningham 
J. C. Morgan 
H. Trollope 
S. Edmunds 

 Pob Aelod arall (er gwybodaeth) 
Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr 
Prif Swyddogion 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE LEADER AND MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
  
SUBJECT: CABINET – 21ST FEBRUARY, 2024 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER 
 

 
PRESENT:  Leader/ 

Cabinet Member - Corporate Overview & Performance 
   Councillor S. Thomas  
 
   Deputy Leader/ 

Cabinet Member – Place & Environment 
   Councillor H. Cunningham 
 

Cabinet Member – Place and Regeneration 
Councillor J.C. Morgan 

 
Cabinet Member – People & Social Services 
Councillor H. Trollope 
 
Cabinet Member – People & Education 
Councillor S. Edmunds 
 

WITH:  Interim Chief Executive 
Chief Officer Resources 
Chief Officer Customer & Commercial 
Corporate Director Regeneration & Community Services 
Interim Corporate Director Social Services 
Head of Legal & Corporate Compliance 
Head of Democratic Services, Governance & Partnerships 
Head of Organisational Development 
Service Manager – Accountancy 
Senior Business Partner – Finance 
Service Manager – Policy & Partnerships 
Service Manager Education Transformation 
Press & Public Relations Officer 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



[...]
ommunity Services. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the information 
contained therein be noted (Option 2). 
 

 

Page 14



Cabinet and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: 25.03.24 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer: 25.03.24  

 

 

Committee:                                                 Cabinet 
Date of meeting:  10th April 2024 
Report Subject:  Blaenau Gwent Local Well-being Partnership 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Stephen Thomas, Leader / Cabinet Member 

Corporate Overview and Performance 
Report Submitted by: 
 

Sarah King, Head of Democratic Services, 
Governance and Partnerships  

 
Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Governance 
Audit 

Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Cabinet  Council Other 
(please 
state) 

 08.02.24 22.03.24   22.02.24 10.04.24  BG 
LWP 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the opportunity to monitor performance 

and progress of the Blaenau Gwent Local Well-being Partnership in its role as 
one of the five Local Delivery Groups of the Gwent Public Services Board. 

  
2. Scope and Background 

 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.4 
 

The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 sets out a requirement 
for each Public Services Board (PSB) to prepare and publish an assessment of 
the state of economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being in its area 
and a subsequent Well-being Plan every five years.  
 
The Gwent PSB undertook a regional Well-being Assessment (Appendix 1) 
which reviewed the social, economic, environmental, and cultural wellbeing in 
Gwent. The assessment used a wide range of qualitative and quantitative 
information including data, academic research, evidence, and people’s views 
(engagement) to help understand Wellbeing in Gwent. The assessment took an 
asset-based approach, rather
[...]
ct will be maintained with the club 

periodically to assess how things are going and if there are any issues with 
the site   

 Background Documents /Electronic Links  
• Appendix 1 –Windsor Road Field Plan 
 

 
  

 
 

 

Page 36



TITLE: Appendix 1
Playing Field Windsor Road, Six Bells

Map Reference :  SO2203SWDate : 12/04/2023 Scale : 1:1250

PROJECT:

For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

(C) Crown copyright. All rights reserved.

Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council 

OS Licence number 100042034, 2021

Licence No. 100042034Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: 25.03.24 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer: 25.03.24  

 
Committee:  Cabinet 
Date of meeting: 10th April 2024 
Report Subject: Improving Schools Programme 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr S Edmunds, Cabinet Member People and Education 
Report Submitted by: Luisa Munro-Morris, Interim Corporate Director of 

Education 
 

Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 
Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 
Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 
Chair 

Governance 
Audit 
Committee 

Democratic 
Services 
Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Cabinet Council Other 
(please 
state) 

05.03.24 07.03.24 22.03.24   19.03.24 10.04.24   
 
1. 
 
1.1 

Purpose of the Report 
 
The purpose of the report is to provide Members with an update on the 
Blaenau Gwent Improving Schools Programme. 
 

  
2. 
 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 

Scope and Background 
 
The report covers all schools and settings within the County Borough that 
have been identified by the Education Directorate, supported by the 
Education Achievement Service (EAS), and/or Estyn as needing to improve. 
The Blaenau Gwent Improving Schools Programme operates within the 
regional arrangements for supporting schools across South-East Wales. It 
also provides a high-level overview of any school inspections from 
September 2023 to February 2024. 
[...]
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 217



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 218


	Agenda
	4 Cabinet
	COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT
	WITH:		Interim Chief Executive
	Chief Officer Resources
	Chief Officer Customer & Commercial
	Corporate Director Regeneration & Community Services
	Interim Corporate Director Social Services
	Head of Legal & Corporate Compliance
	Head of Democratic Services, Governance & Partnerships
	Head of Organisational Development
	Service Manager – Accountancy
	Senior Business Partner – Finance
	Service Manager – Policy & Partnerships
	Press & Public Relations Officer
	DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

	5 Partneriaethau Llesiant Lleol Blaenau Gwent
	Atodiad

	6 Rhyddhad Ardrethi Busnes - Rhyddhad Ardrethi Mnwerthu, Hamdden a Lletygarwch 2024-25
	7 Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 Cynnig i Drosglwyddo Tir Pellach i Abertillery Bluebirds
	Atodiad 1

	8 Rhaglen Gwella Ysgolion
	Atodiad 1
	A report on
	Beaufort Hill Primary School
	Beaufort Hill Beaufort Ebbw Vale NP23 5QD
	Date of inspection:  October 2023
	by
	Estyn, His Majesty’s Inspectorate for Education
	and Training in Wales
	About Beaufort Hill Primary School
	Overview
	Recommendations
	What happens next
	Main evaluation
	Learning
	Well-being and attitudes to learning
	Teaching and learning experiences
	Care, support and guidance
	Leadership and management

	Evidence base of the report
	Copies of the report


	Atodiad 2
	Ebbw Fawr Learning Community
	Lime Avenue
	Ebbw Vale
	Blaenau Gwent
	NP23 4GL
	Date of inspection:  November 2023
	by
	Estyn, His Majesty’s Inspectorate for Education
	and Training in Wales
	About Ebbw Fawr Learning Community
	Overview
	Recommendations
	What happens next
	Main evaluation
	Teaching and learning
	Cameo – Creative use of resources

	A summary of pupils’ development in literacy, numeracy, digital, Welsh and other skills:
	Literacy
	Numeracy
	Welsh language skills
	Other skills

	Care, support and well-being
	Cameo – Leadership groups

	Leading and improving
	Cameo – Improving provision as a result of pupil feedback


	Statutory compliance
	Evidence base of the report
	Appendix 1: Numbers – quantities and proportions
	Copies of the report


	Atodiad 3
	A report on
	Deighton Primary School
	Stockton Way
	Tredegar
	Blaenau Gwent
	NP22 3ES
	Date of inspection:  December 2023
	by
	Estyn, His Majesty’s Inspectorate for Education
	and Training in Wales
	Evaluation
	Statutory compliance
	Recommendations and next steps
	Additional information
	Evidence base of the report
	Copies of the report
	Appendix 1: Deighton Primary
	Appendix 2: Numbers – quantities and proportions


	Atodiad 4
	Atodiad 5

	9 Strategol Addysg Ddigidol
	Atodiad 1
	Atodiad 2

	10 Polisi Derbyn Blaenau Gwent 2025/26 ar gyfer Addysg Feithrin ac Addysg Statudol
	Atodiad 1
	o	Children who were permanently excluded from their last maintained school placement and are able / ready to integrate to an alternative school;
	o	Children returning from the criminal justice system (secure estate);
	o	Child victims of serious crimes (child cruelty, kidnapping, sexual or violent crime, FGM);
	o	Children who are CLA;
	o	Children who have been out of education for longer than two months;
	o	Children with below 50% attendance;
	o	Children with disabilities or medical conditions which have already impacted on their attendance or participation at school;
	o	Children of carers, Gypsies, Roma, Travellers, children whose parents offend, asylum seekers and refugees who have been in the UK less than two years and need a supported entry to school;
	o	Homeless children who have been placed in temporary housing;
	o	Children who are in a refuge due to domestic violence;
	o	Children of UK service personnel where a change of location ordered by the service leads to a need for a change of school and will have experienced multiple moves;
	o	Children who have received 10 day exclusions in the last twelve months; and/or,
	o	Children on the child protection register.

	Atodiad 2

	11 Ffurflen Flynyddol 2022/23 Safonau Llyfrgelloedd Cyhoeddus Cymru
	Atodiad 1
	Atodiad 2
	Atodiad 3






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

BWRDEISTREF SIROL BLAENAU GWENT 
 

ADRODDIAD I: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
  
PWNC: CABINET - DYDD MERCHER, 10 EBRILL 2024 

DYDD MERCHER, 10 EBRILL 2024 
  
ADRODDIAD GAN: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT 

OFFICER 
  

 
 
PRESENNOL: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A: 

Leader/Cabinet Member - Corporate Overview & 
Performance 
Councillor S. Thomas  
  
Cabinet Member – Place and Regeneration 
Councillor J.C. Morgan 
 
Cabinet Member – People & Social Services 
Councillor H. Trollope 
 
Interim Chief Executive 
Chief Officer Resources 
Interim Corporate Director of Education 
Head of Legal & Corporate Compliance 
Head of Organisational Development 
Team Manager Estates & Strategic Asset Management 
Service Manager Policy & Partnerships 
Professional Lead for Strategic Partnerships 

 
 

   
   
  
 
 

 
EITEM 
 

 
PWNC 

 
GWAITH 

 
No. 1   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 

 
Nodwyd na dderbyniwyd unrhyw geisiadau am y gwasanaeth 
cyfieithu ar y pryd. 

 
 



 

 

  
  
  

No. 2   YMDDIHEURIADAU 
 
Adroddwyd am yr ymddiheuriadau canlynol am absenoldeb: 
  
Y Cynghorydd H. Cunningham, Dirprwy Arweinydd/Aelod Cabinet 
dros Leoedd a'r Amgylchedd, y Cynghorydd S. Edmunds, Aelod 
Cabinet dros Bobl ac Addysg; a'r Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol Dros 
Dro Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol. 
  
  
 

 
 

 
No. 3   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU 

 
Ni adroddwyd am unrhyw ddatganiadau o fuddiant neu oddefebau. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 4   CABINET 

 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i benderfyniadau Cyfarfod y Cabinet a 
gynhaliwyd ar 21ain Chwefror, 2024. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn y penderfyniadau fel cofnod cywir o'r 
trafodion. 
  
  
 

 
 

 
No. 5   PARTNERIAETHAU LLESIANT LLEOL BLAENAU GWENT 

 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Pennaeth Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd, Llywodraethu a Phartneriaethau. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad, a bod y Cabinet yn 
cymeradwyo'r adroddiad a'r atodiadau i'w cymeradwyo gan 
Bartneriaeth Llesiant Lleol Blaenau Gwent. (Opsiwn 1) 
  
  
 

 
 

 
No. 6   RHYDDHAD ARDRETHI BUSNES - RHYDDHAD ARDRETHI 

MANWERTHU, HAMDDEN A LLETYGARWCH 2024-25 
 

 
 



 

 

Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Prif Swyddog Adnoddau. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad, a bod y Cabinet yn 
mabwysiadu’r cynllun Rhyddhad Ardrethi Manwerthu, Hamdden a 
Lletygarwch – 2024/25 ar ran y Cyngor, i ategu cynllun rhyddhad 
ardrethi dewisol y Cyngor. (Opsiwn 2). 
  
  
  

No. 7   DEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL 1972 CYNNIG I 
DROSGLWYDDO TIR PELLACH I ABERTILLERY BLUEBIRDS 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol 
Gwasanaethau Adfywio a Chymunedol. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad, a chaniatáu i Abertillery 
Bluebirds gymryd rheolaeth ar y cae chwaraeon yn Heol Windsor 
er mwyn hwyluso defnydd gan aelodau iau'r clwb. 
 (Opsiwn 1) 
  
  
 

 
 

 
No. 8   RHAGLEN GWELLA YSGOLION 

 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol 
Addysg dros dro. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad fel y'i cyflwynwyd. 
(Opsiwn 2) 
  
  
  
 

 
 

 
No. 9   STRATEGOL ADDYSG DDIGIDOL 

 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol 
Addysg dros dro. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad, a bod y Cabinet yn 
cymeradwyo'r Strategaeth. (Opsiwn 1) 
  
  
 

 
 

 
No. 10   POLISI DERBYN BLAENAU GWENT 2025/26 AR GYFER  



 

 

ADDYSG FEITHRIN AC ADDYSG STATUDOL 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol 
Addysg dros dro. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad a'r Polisi. (Opsiwn 1) 
  
  
  
 

 

 
No. 11   FFURFLEN FLYNYDDOL 2022/23 SAFONAU 

LLYFRGELLOEDD CYHOEDDUS CYMRU 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol 
Addysg dros dro. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad, a chymeradwyo'r 
wybodaeth y manylwyd arno. (Opsiwn 1) 
  
 

 
 

 


